# **=OP \$190.00 280201**

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JP Morgan Chase, successor in interest to Bank One N.A.		07/30/2008	National Association:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Aqua2 Acquisiton, Inc., as assignee of ownership from Automotive Franchise Systems LLC
Street Address:	128 S. Tryon Street, Suite 900
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28202
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2802018	MARKETINGMATS USA
Registration Number:	2641639	DEALER MUST REMOVE PROTECTIVE COVER
Registration Number:	2641638	DEALER MUST REMOVE PROTECTIVE COVER
Registration Number:	2661301	DEALER MUST REMOVE PROTECTIVE COVER
Registration Number:	2387709	DEALER MUST REMOVE PROTECTIVE COVER
Registration Number:	2331849	AUTOQUAL USA
Registration Number:	2326001	AUTOQUAL USA

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (704)339-3449

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: hcarpenter@rbh.com
Correspondent Name: Heather Carpenter

Address Line 1: c/o Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A.

Address Line 2: 101 N. Tryon Street, Suite 1900

TRADEMARK REEL: 003824 FRAME: 0988

900112500

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28246		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18878.00016	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heather Carpenter	
Signature:	/Heather Carpenter/	
Date:	07/30/2008	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Chase Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Chase Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Chase Trademark Release#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003824 FRAME: 0989

### RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc. ("Aqua2") is the owner of the trademarks and service marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which marks are registered or have pending registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (all such trademarks, service marks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, in order to secure certain indebtedness, Automotive Franchise Systems LLC (the "Pledgor") entered into a Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of December 4, 2003, in favor of Bank One N.A (now known as JPMorgan Chase, N.A.) (the "Bank"), with offices at 28660 Northwestern Highway, Mail Code MI 1-8937, Southfield, Michigan 45034, and pursuant thereto the Pledgor executed and delivered the Security Agreement as recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 16, 2003 in Reel 2764, Fran e 0664 and in Corrective Assignment filing made by JPMorgan Chase, N.A. recorded on July 21, 2006 in Reel 3370, Frame 0837, pursuant to which Pledgor granted to the Bank, according to the terms of the Security Agreement, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks:

WHEREAS, all obligations of the Pledgor under the Security Agreement were fulfilled:

WHEREAS, Aqua2 acquired all right, title and ownership in those Trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A by way of a Trademark Assignment by and between Fledgor, Aftermarket Experts LLC and Aqua2 as recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 22, 2008 in Reel 3722, Frame 0811; and

WHEREAS, in order to ensure clean title for Aqua2 as the new owner on the Trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A, Aqua2 has requested that this Release of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks be executed by the Bank in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank does hereby release and relinquish, without representation or warranty, all of the Bank's security interest in and to all right, title and ownership in the Trademarks, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks, and does hereby agree that the filing of the Security Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as aforesaid may be removed of record.

> JP MORGAN CHASE, (successor in interest to Bank One N.A.)

Name:

C-1095089v3 18878 00016

# TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner	Jurisdiction	Mark	Reg. No. or Filing No.	Filing Date
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	United States	MARKETINGMATS USA	2,802,018	01/06/2004
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	United States	DEALER MUST MOVE PROTECTIVE COVER	2,641,639	10/29/2002
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	United States	DEALER MUST MOVE PROTECTIVE COVER	2,641,638	10/29/2002
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	United States	DEALER MUST MOVE PROTECTIVE COVER	2,661,301	12/17/2002
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	United States	DEALER MUST MOVE PROTECTIVE COVER	2,387,709	09/19/2000
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	United States	AUTOQUAL USA	2,331,849	03/21/2000
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	United States	AUTOQUAL USA	2,326,001	03/07/2000
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	United States	SEATPROS	77/137298	03/22/2007
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	United States	OUR FACTORY LOOK IS THE DIFFERENCE	3,292,750	09/18/2007
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	United States	DRIVE-N-STYLE	3,143,289	09/12/2006
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	United States	DRIVE-N-\$TYLE	3,143,288	09/12/2006
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	United States	CREATE YOUR OWN SPECIAL EDITION	3,149,736	09/26/2006

C-1095089y3 18878.00016

TRADEMARK REEL: 003824 FRAME: 0991 CHASE

Owner	Jurisdiction	Mark	Reg. No. or Filing No.	Filing Date
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	United States	CREATE YOUR OWN SPECIAL EDITION	3,248,206	05/29/2007
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	United States	WHEN FIRST IMPRESSIONS COUNT	3,096,649	05/23/2006
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	United States	AUTOQUAL	78/437,015	06/17/2004
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	United States	AUTOQUAL	78/413,633	05/05/2004
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	Canada	AUTOMOTIVE FRANCHISE SYSTEMS LLC	134740200 (application)	n/a
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	Canada	AUTOQUAL USA, INC.	121238500 (application)	n/a
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	Mexico	AUTOMOTIVE FRANCHISE SYSTEMS LLC	873675	03/29/2005
Aqua2 Acquisition, Inc.	Mexico	AUTOMOTIVE FRANCHISE SYSTEMS LLC	874706	03/31/2005

C-1095089v3 18878.00016

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 003824 FRAME: 0992